Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. GPT’s primary
interest rate risk arises from borrowings. The table below provides a summary of GPT’s gross interest rate risk exposure as at 31 December 2016 on
interest bearing borrowings together with the net effect of interest rate risk management transactions. This excludes unamortised establishment costs
and fair value and other adjustments.

2016 2015 2016 2015

$M $M $M $M

Fixed rate interest-bearing borrowings 1,653.3 1,055.4 1,575.0 1,700.0

Floating rate interest-bearing borrowings 1,098.4 1,632.7 1,176.7 988.1

2,751.7 2,688.1 2,751.7 2,688.1

Gross exposure Net exposure

Interest rate risk – sensitivity analysis
The impact on interest expense and interest revenue of a 1% increase or decrease in market interest rates is shown below. Interest expense is sensitive
to movements in market interest rates on floating rate debt (net of any derivatives).

A 1% increase or decrease is used for consistency of reporting interest rate risk across GPT and represents management's assessment of the potential
change in interest rates.

2016 2016 2015 2015

(+1%) (-1%) (+1%) (-1%)

$M $M $M $M

Impact on statement of comprehensive income

Impact on interest revenue increase / (decrease) 0.7 (0.7) 0.8 (0.8)

Impact on interest expense (increase) / decrease (11.8) 11.8 (9.9) 9.9

Hedging interest rate risk
Interest rate risk inherent on borrowings issued at floating rates is managed by entering into interest rate swaps that are used to convert a portion of
floating interest rate borrowings to fixed interest rates, which reduces GPT’s exposure to interest rate volatility.

THE GPT GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2016

46

The derivative financial instruments used to hedge interest rate risk which are presented in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position comprise
the following:

31 Dec 16 31 Dec 15

$M $M